CITY OF SACRAMENTO

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY SERVICES

3520 FIFTH AVENUE (918) 449-5200

SOLON WISHAM, JR. DIRECTOR

CITY MANAGER'S OFFICE

MAR 2 0 1981

CROCKER ART MUSEUM DIVISION
GOLF DIVISION
METROPOLITAN ARTS DIVISION
MUSEUM AND HISTORY DIVISION
RECREATION DIVISION
PARKS DIVISION
ZOO DIVISION

March 20, 1981

APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL

MAR 3 1 1981

City Council Sacramento, California

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

Honorable Members in Session:

SUBJECT: Grant Application for Traveling Exhibition of Historic Photography

SACRAMENTO, CA 95817

SUMMARY

This report recommends the adoption of a resolution authorizing the City Manager to submit a grant application to the California Arts Council.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Museum and History Division was awarded \$15,000 from the National Endowment for the Arts to conduct a historic photography survey of the Sacramento Valley. An additional \$20,818 was obtained through private contributions. On October 7, 1980, the City Council augmented the City's budget (Community Services, Museum and History Division) by \$35,818 so that the survey project could begin (Resolution No. 80-647). The grant project ends June 30, 1981.

The Division would like to submit an application to the California Arts Council to fund a traveling photography exhibit featuring the results of this survey. The proposed exhibition will culminate a major aspect of the Sacramento Valley Photography Survey 1850-1950 now being sponsored by the Museum and History Division. The survey has uncovered a wealth of photography by David Joslyn, the McCurry Company, and Harry and Delsie Sackrider, photographers who worked in commercial studios in the Valley from 1900-1940.

FINANCIAL DATA

The grant application requests \$10,000 from the California Arts Council; subsequent applications to other foundations and businesses will be made to match this amount. No City/County funds will be used or requested for this project. The Museum and History Division will sponsor the exhibit by lending professional assistance to the person commissioned for the photographic exhibit. The Division will be the recipient of the exhibition upon the termination of circulation.

City Council March 20, 1981 Page Two

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the City Council, by resolution, authorize the City Manager to submit a grant application for \$10,000 to the California Arts Council to prepare a traveling photographic exhibit.

Respectfully submitted,

SOLON WISHAM, JR. **V**Director of Community Services

Recommendation Approved:

City Manager

SW:js

March 31, 1981 All Districts

RESOLUTION NO. 81-240

Adopted by The Sacramento City Council on date of

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO SUBMIT A GRANT APPLICATION TO THE CALIFORNIA ARTS COUNCIL FOR A \$10,000 MATCHING GRANT TO PREPARE A TRAVELING PHOTOGRAPHIC EXHIBIT

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SACRAMENTO:

WHEREAS, the California Arts Council has established a grant program, providing matching funds to enable organizations to prepare photographic exhibitions on important U.S. photographer and aspects of history; and

WHEREAS, the procedures established by the California Arts Council require the applicant to certify by resolution the approval of the applications and the availability of local matching funds prior to submission of the application;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council hereby:

- 1. Approves the filing of an application for California Arts Council Fund assistance;
- 2. Certifies that said agency understands the assurances required in the application and certifies that it will comply with the regulations, policies, guidelines, and requirements, including A-95, FMC 74-4, and FMC 74-7 and as they relate to the application;
- 3. Certifies that said agency has matching funds from local funding sources and can finance 100 percent of the project, half of which will be reimbursed; and
- 4. Appoints the City Manager as agent of the City to conduct all negotiations, execute and submit all documents including but not limited to applications, agreements, amendments, billing statements, and so on, which may be necessary for the completion of the aforementioned exhibition.

MAJOR		

ATTEST:

APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL

MAR 3 1 1981

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

CITY CLERK